

No. 23-12958

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF GEORGIA
Appellee,

v.

MARK RANDALL MEADOWS,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia
No. 23-cv-03621-SCJ, Hon. Steve C. Jones

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND FORMER STATE
ATTORNEYS GENERAL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Michelle Kallen
Marcus Childress
Mary E. Marshall
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6093
mkallen@jenner.com

Counsel Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Supremacy Clause Immunity requires a careful balance between State police powers and federal interests.....	5
II. Mr. Meadows has not met his burden to show that his actions were authorized by federal law.....	7
A. Mr. Meadows has not met his burden to show that his actions were authorized by federal law	8
B. Mr. Meadows has not met his burden to show that his actions were no more than necessary and proper to perform his federal duties.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

**Arizona v. Manypenny*, 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....2, 4, 5, 6, 13

Baker v. Grice, 169 U.S. 284 (1898)6

Colorado v. Symes, 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....6, 8

**Cunningham v. Neagle*, 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....5, 6, 8, 11

**Denson v. United States*, 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....8, 10, 11

Idaho v. Horiuchi, 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001), *vacated*, 266 F.3d
979 (9th Cir. 2001).....5, 6, 7

Isaac v. Googe, 284 F. 269 (5th Cir. 1922)8

Leonard v. Enterprise Rent a Car, 279 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2002)4

M’Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....5, 6

**Mesa v. California*, 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....2, 4, 5

Morgan v. California, 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984).....6

Ohio v. Thomas, 173 U.S. 276 (1899)5

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....7

United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis, 200 U.S. 1 (1906)3, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 212

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....5

5 U.S.C. § 7323(a)(1).....9

5 U.S.C. § 7324.....9, 11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

5 U.S.C. § 7324(a)(1).....3, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Office of Special Counsel, *Investigation of Political Activities by Senior Trump Administration Officials During the 2020 Presidential Election* (Nov. 9, 2021).....11
